
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Right 47-7414

6t17t2020

Owner Tvpe Name and Address
Status: See Remarks

Source

BeneficialUse

Tributarv

From To Diversion Rate Volume

N/A

N/A

Source and Point(s) of Diversion

Place Of Use

Gonditions of Approval:
1. SPLTT tNT 47-07414A&47-074148

Comments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Water District Number: TBD
Mitigation Plan: False

Gombined Use Limits
N/A

Subcase:

Water Supplv Bank:
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State of ldaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATBR RESOURCES
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITII IIIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

E. LeGrande Nelson
4908 Spyglass
Da11as, TX 75287

September 3, t992

ffimffiffiil tiir
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Srutfi ,sr"n {leg i*i: Sffire
RE: Permit No. 41-07414A

Dear Permit Holder:

Enclosed is a copy of the denied request for extension of
time whicl"r you submitted to the department in connection
with the above referenced permit. Section 42-204, Idaho
Code, provides that only one extension of time, based on
due diligence, can be granted. Please note that several
extensions have already been granted, one of which was
based on due diligence.

within one year of the time you actually intend to
develop and beneficially use the water, I suggest that
you file a new application. since ldaho is now under a

mandatory permit procedure to develop a water right, the
new applicition wiIl provide an additional period of time
for development, although tlre priority date will be Iater
in tine.!

rtr
Ir:r

Please feel free to contact any of our regional
if you wish assistance in completion of
application.

offices
the new

SincerJ
al . /t/^*

ely,

SAXTON
Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosure
C: IDWR - Regional office

L. GLEN
Chief,

il
U
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STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

REQUEST FOR EXTEI{SION OF TIME
TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TIME IN WHICH TO SUBMIT PROOF OF

BENEFICIAL USE FOR A WATER RIGHT PERMIT

The ldaho Department of Water Resources will consider this form as a request that the permit holder(s) be granted an
additlonal period of tirne ln which to complete development of water right under the provisions of Section 42-2o4,ldaho
Code.

Permit No. a
Name(s) of Permit Holder:

Maillng Address:

Date Proof is Due

Describe what

Telephone No. 414 -J 4t- 7a/4
been completed toward the development of this water right:

(rhis must be filled out! lf no work has been completed, show "none'.)

ooa

$

The permit holder(s) has been to complete the remai of the work for the following

---e,e, 'ts79

$15.00

*lf other than
-<-e- a2+.. at-

DEP OF WAT RESOURCES

1T lS HEREBY ORDERED that the above request for enension of time be DEN IED
pursuant to Section 4?.-204, Idaho Codeo which only authorjzes
one extension of time based on due diligence.

t/rn
' (r,,'4)

Signed thls 2 & 19 92

R. Keith Higsi Di rector



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATBR RESOURCES
l30L North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

mlEGIEr\78July 28, t992

E. LeGrande Nelson
4908 Spyglass
DalIas, Texas 75287

I have reviewed the Request for
submitted to the Department on July
water right fiIe.

JUt s 3 lgs?

Dcnartntent of Water Re$ourcpt

Sluthcrn Regisn Offiee

Extension of Time which
27, L992 together with

CBCIL D. ANDRUS
GIOVERNOR

R. KEITII HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

you
the

RE: PERMTT NO. 47-01 4L4A - REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSTON OF TrME

Dear lvlr. Nelson:

The permit which was issued in March L978, now authorizes the
following uses wlth the assoclated rate shown:Y

S
\
N
\

(

\..
\

0.16 cfs
0. L6 cf s
0. L6 cf s
0.40 cf s

irrigation use
domestic use
heating use
recreation use

for
for
for
for

The water right file shows that the fi rst request for
extension of time was approved in L983 based on a showing of due
diligence. The permit was last extended on October 31, 1990 based
on delays related to litigation.

The department is authorlzed to grant one (1) extension of
time based on due diligence but more than one based on certain
types of litigation.

In order for the department to further consider the request
for extension of time submitted in July, you need to provide
evidence to show how the litigation associated with the Salmon
Falls Dam has brought the title of your water right permit into
question and how the litigation has prevented you from developing
the water use or part of the water use during the last extension
period (October 1990 to July L, 1992). A copy of. the Iastest
correspondence relative to the ongoing law suit would be useful to
support your request.

Please submit the requested information within thirty (30)
days. Failure to timeiy respond and to provide suitable
information will be cause for the department to act on the request
considering only the information which has been provided to date.

I



please feel
questions.

Since rely,

free to contact the department if you have

rds Manager

Ko*-X,
KAREN L. GUST
Secret,ary/Rec

soN

c! IDWR - S. Region ,l



IN THE MATTER OF PERI{IT NO. 47-14I4A

IN THE NAME OF E. LEGRANDE MLSON

BEFORE TITE DEPARTIIINW OF V{ATER RESOURCES

OT TIIE

STATE OF IDA}IO
RtIGErvE

NOv 2 tg90

Departmcnt of Water Resourees

$quthern Regian 0ffice

)

)

)

)

ORDER

WHEREAS, the Department issued the above-captioned permit and reguired

in an order dated April 25, l-990, that proof of construction of works and

application of water to beneficial use be submitted on or before JuIy 1-, L990;

and,

WHEREAS, the permit holder has requested an extension of time and has

submitted the reguired fee; and,

ryHEREA5, a reErest for extension of time is justified due to delays

beyond the permit holder's controli

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEF.EBY ORDERED that Permit No. 41-74t4A be RETNSTATED

and the priority advanced to November L2, L917i

IT IS TURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that the time wlthin which to submit proof

of beneficial use is extended^tn

Dared rhis 2 r%'--7-T'-

JuIy L, L992.

of october, L990.

/J/,)
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau
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LAW

thrd,
A hofusional Corporation

Twln Falls Otlice

John C. Hepworth
Wm. L. Nungester
John T. Lezamiz
Jeffrey E. Rolig
John C. Hohnhorst
Jeflrey J. Hepworth
Penelope Parker-Kimbert
Sco[ 0. Speaa

Boise Otlicr

J. Charles Hepworlh'
John J. Janis

'Menbet CA Bat
tMenbet UT Bar

REGEilVE

October 15, 1990

LeGrande Nelson
734 Monroe
Twin Falls, fD 83301

Dear LeGrande:

f have reviewed bothmy best determination of whenI believe that
may be over inDismiss. The p

fites in order to give you
these cases will teiminale.

OCi i rr tg90
D:pertii;ent of l,Vater Rssources

i:rl:ern legr,:r Cffiir

Re

the next 90 days. We have filed a Motion tolaintiff witl have an opportunity to respond.to our brief, arguments will be held before the end of theyear, and the j udge then has 30 days to make his decision.ff we prevail, I believe that case will be over before theend of January 1991. If we do not prevail it nay be anadditi onal two years before that case is f inalized.
,

The
case is set
October 30, 1

for argument before our Supreme Court on
to 6 months

990. I believe it will take approximatel y4for the Suprerne Court to nake a decision onthat appeal. If we prevail on appeal, the damages portionof that case will be set for discovery and trial. Ibelieve trial may conmence approximatelY the end of L99L,with all post-triaI motions appeals and appellatetdecisions fina lized within the year L992.

I am. no! attempting to be overly optinistic,overly pessimistic on thes-e estimates. I hopeinformation is what you need.

Very truly yours,

nor
this

Twin Falls Oltice
glick Buitding
133 Shoshone St. N.
P.O. 8ox 389
Twin Fails, tO
83303-0389
(208) 734-7510
FAX: (20S) 734-4rts

Boise Office
537 West Bann@k
P.O. Box 2S8Z
8oise, tO 83701-2Se2
(208) 34&7510
FAX: (209) 342-2927

HEPWORTH , NTTNGESTER & LEZFflITZ

A'"tlU

LezarnizH we rtho Nu CS t re &ng

il

PPK: rlm Penelop Parker-Kimber



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
L30L North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 -(20S) 327-7900

CECIL D. fu\DRUS

GO!'ERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRFfTOR

August 23, 1990

E. LeGrande NeIson
7 34 Iulonroe Street
Twin FaI1s, ID 83316

Dear Mr. Nelson:

Re: Permit No . 47-7 4l-4A

The Department received your letter of
an extension of time due to titigation
Irrigation Conpany. Enclosed for your
Extension of Time form and instruction
a $15 filing fee.

June 26, 1990 reguesting
with the Salmon FalIs
use is a Request for
sheet. Note that there is

rn order for the deparLment to further consider the extension
reguest due to litigation, the department asks that you
demonstrate how the nature of the litigation caused a delay in
development and the length of time caused by the delay. The best
documentation of this information is the complaint filed with the
court and a statement of the current status of the litigation or
if the litigation is resolved, the final decree.

Review, complete and return the request for extension of time
form and $15 fee along with any documentation soon since it was
due on July L, 1990.

Also in your letter, you ask what the current status
surface water permit. I am unable to determine which
is without more information such as source of water,
the point of diversion or place of use. A name query
show any surface rights.
If I can be of further assistance, please contact me

Since rel Y,

RI . FLECK
Sec re Eary/Records Manage r

Enclosures

is of the
permit this

location of
did not



' State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 -(208) 327-7900

CECIL D. ANDRUS

GOVEIINOR.

R. KEITH HICGINSON
DIRECTOR

Dear t"lr. Nelson:

Re: Pernit No. 47-74L4A

I,APSE NOTICE

you are hereby notified that under the provisions of Section 42-218a of
the Idaho Cod6, the above referenced permit lapsed. This office did not
recefTdEiEer an acceptable proof of beneficial use submittal or an
acceptable request for an extension of time to our letter of April 30,
1990'or Rita fleck's letter of August 23, 1990. No further construction
or adrlitional development is authorized under this permit unless it is
reinstated.

Your permit cannot be reinstated unless you submit the proof of bene-
ficiai use or submit an extension of time request showing reasonal:le
cause for delay. Either the completed proof of beneficial use subnittal
inclucling the 6xami.nation fee or a completed field examination report or
the exteision request form together with the $15 fee must be received by
this department oiitfrin sixty days of the date of mailing,of this lapse
notice or the permit will no longer be of any force or effect.

A proof of beneficial use form and a reqptest for extension of time form
arl again enclosed for your use. please note that only one extension of
time 6an be granted r:nllss the project has not been completed.because of
lack of a necessary approval b11 a governmental agency or by litigation
which brings title to the water in question.

September 24, t990

E. LeGrande Nelson
734 Monroe Street
Twin Falls, rD 8330L

Since rely,

L. GLE}i SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosures



734 Monroe
Twin Fal-ls, Idaho 83316
,Iune 26, 1990

State of ]daho
Department, of Water Resources
1301 North Orchard Street
Statehouse Mait
Boise, Idaho 83720

Gentlemen: PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE

ffinsErvEm
JiJt- - I tggn

*' 
iiff ll,,' i $:;;, 

nesot r ce s

RE: Permit, No. 47-74I4A
and Surface Water permit

As mentioned in the hearing dated February 22, 1990, the land involvedin the above permits is direct,ly involved in a lawsuit filed by ne and other
landowners downstream from the Salmon Falls Dam against, the Satmon FaLlsIrrigation Company. My property was damaged some $100,000 in a man created
flood in 1984. The courts have basically sustained our position, however
the favorable decision is now under appeal. Our attorney estimates that theultinnte conclusion of this case will require 2 Lo 3 more years. Since it
has taken nearly six (6) years to reach this stage, an additionaf three (3)
years seems reasonable.

Recently, and I suppose as the result of our favorable position to
date, the Salmon Fal1s Irrigation Company has filed a suit, against us. They
are essentially alleging a flood right over our individuat pioperties. Our
attorney considers this to be a condemration proceed_ings.

Since our suit and their suit are direct,ly related, it is reasonable
to estimate that they will be settled together, i.e., within approximatel-y
three (3) years.

A reasonable plan of development of the land and the water cannot
be made untit these cases are settled and I lqiow how this land and water
can be developed. I am therefore requesting an extension of tirne to prove
Beneficial- Use of four (4) years (Juty 1, L9g4) or the conctusion of the
above cases plus one (1) year.

will you also please advise as to the current status of the
Surface Water Permit,.

Sincerely yours,

E. LeGrande Nelson

cc Loren Holmes
Twin Falls Offices

\N
C\
$
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State of ldaho
Department of Water Resources
1301 North Orchard Street
Statehouse Mail
Boise, fdaho 83720

Gentlemen: PROOF OF BENEFICIAI USE

RE: Permit No. 47-7474A
and Surface Water permit

cc Loren Holmes
T\rin Falls Office

734 Monroe
Twin Fa1ls, Idaho 83316
,Iune 26, 1.990

RnGErvE
JUN 2 e t990

Department of Water Resources
Southern Region 0ffice

..!
:I

'. .;

.i ,.i

'-. I

':n.{

As mentioned in the hearing dated February 22, 1990, the land invol_vedin t'he above permits is directly invorved in a lawsuit rired ry tr" and otherlandor'trners dol'mstream from the Salnron Farls Dam against the saimon Fal1sIrrigation Company. My property was damaged some $1OO,OO0 i;--u;" createdflood in 1984. Ttre courts have basically sustained our position, howeverthe favorable decision is now r:nder app"at. our attorney estinates that theultinate conclusion of this case wilt-iequire 2 lo 3 *otl y"ur". since ithas taken nearly six (6) years to reach €his stage, an adaitional three (3)years seems reasonable.

- Recently, and f suppose as the result of our favorable position todate, the Sarnron Falls rrrigation company has filed a suit against us. Theyare essentially alleging a flood right over our individuir piop.iti.". ourattorney considers this to be a condenuration proceed.ings.

Since our suit and their suit are directly related, it is reasonableto est,inate that, they witl be settl_ed together, ile., *iifri"-approxinratefythree (3) years.

A reasonabte plan of development of the land and the trater carnxot,be nnde until these cases are settled and I ]mow how this land and watercan f developed. r am therefore.requesting an ectension of tine to proveBeneficial Use of four (4) years (Juiy 1, t6g4,) or the conclusion of theabove cases plus one (1) year

will you also please advise as to the current status of theSurface Water permit.

Sincerely yours,

o..rl
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E. LeGrande Nelson



BEFORE TIIE DEPARTMEItrT OF WATER RESOT'RCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

4PR J 0 t9g0
o*o:tt*on,.

ooufherrr

ffi;;r*,.*,
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR

PERIVIIT NO. 47_74T4 IN THE NAIIE OF

E. LeGRANDE NELSON

ORDER ADOPTING
PROPOSED I'IEI-IORANDUI'I

DECISION AI{D ORDER

WHEREAS, R. Keith Higginson, Director of the Department of Water

Resources having issued and served a copy on the parties on March g, L9B7 a

proposed Memorandum Decision and Order in the above-captioned matter' pursuant

to Section 67-52L1-, Idaho Code; and,

WHEREAS, subsequent to the proposed order, the permit holder rnade

objection to the Department and reguested that he be allowed to submit

additional information in the rnatter relative to whether he had proceeded with

diligence in put[ing the water to beneficial use for fish propagation purposesi

and,

WHEREAS, the Department set the matter for hearing on February 22,

l-990; and,

WHEREAS, the permit holder, following the preliminary discussions at

the hearing, withdrew his objections to the Proposed l'temorandum Decision and

order I and,

IT IS, IIIEREFORE, HEREBY ORDEF$D bhat said Proposed Memorandum Decision

and Order be ADOPTED as the Final Decision.

Dated this 7 5tu day of Anu,-^ , 1"990.

R.

\
\
N

'{\

fi

Di rector



BEFORE THE DEPARTT{ENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE I'IATTER OF PERIJIIT NO
47_7414A IN THE NAME OF
E. LEGRAND NELSON

L. On
47 -1 4L4 to
diversion

)

)

)

)

ORDER

This matter having come before the Director of the Idaho
Depaiiment of Water nesources (department), as ? resul-t of review
of permit No. 47-7414A relative 1a provislons of Sectlon 42-203D,
iaufro Coae, the Director makes the iollowlng Sindlngs of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF TACT

tularch B, l-978, the department issued Permit No'
E. Legrand Neison (permit holder) authorizing the

ofc 6.6 cfs of groundwater as follows:

fs for fish proPagation
fs for irrigation of 20 acres
fs for domestic
fs for heating, and
fs for recreation.

2
pe rmi t

0.16 cfs for irrigation of B acres
0.24 cfs for domestic
0.24 cfs for heating

with a total maximum rate of diversion of 0.64 cfs of water'

3. The portion of the permit retained
is identified as 41-741-4A and has a maximum
5.96 cf s.

by the permit holder
rt te of diversion of

as a defendant in the case
artment of water Resources

5.0 c
0.4 c
0.4 c
0.4 c
0.4 c

The permit holder assigned the following portion of the
to James Fowler:

4.
I daho

The permit holder
Power Co. vs. The

was named
of
(IP

Idaho De

Osu w c was e n ove er

5. On December 4, 19B5, the department issued
which required permit holders within the boundaries
Banbury tiot Springs Ground Water Management area to
develolment uita t6 subrnit -proof of benef icial use of
water development to the department.

ORDER Page 1-

an order
of the
cease
exi sting



6. The irrigation use authorized by the permit did not
occur prior to July L, 1985.

7. The proposed irrigation
trustwater boundary of the Snake

use is located withtn the
Plain Aqulfer.

advised the department that his
on each of four lots f or a tot,al

tZ acres remainlng under the

from developing his
beyond the permit

B. The permit holder has
intent is to irrigate two acres
of eight acres rather than the
original permit.

2. The permit holder has been prevented
permit to the extent intended through actions
holder's control.

CONCLUSIONS OF T,AW

L. The proposed irrigation use wiIl use trust water since
the developmen.t did not occur prior to July L, 1985.

3. The permit holder should be allowed a reasonable time
period in which to complete the intended development and to
iubmlt the proof of application of water to beneflcial use.

4, The irrigation development of two acres per lot can be
processed out of sequence with other trust water filings since
tfre siz-e of the irrigation development can be considered in the
term domestic use as defined in the Contract to Inplement dated
Oetober 25, 1984 and since a separate trust water allocation has
been provided for DCMI (domestic, commercial, municipal and
industrial ) uses.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the amount of land authorized for
irrigation under Permit No. 41-7414A is reduced from L2 acres to
eight acres and the rate of diversion associated with the eight
acies is reduced from 0.24 cfs to 0.16 cfs.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED, that proof
works and application of water to beneficial
submitted to the department on or before July

Dated this 75U aay of

construction of
shall be
t_990.

, 1990.

of
use
.1,

Au, I

o
Di rector

ORDER Page 2
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ROBERT C. WEAVER

WEAVER & MELANSON
Allorneys al Law

I30 N. BROADWAY
BUHL, IDAHO A3316

April 10, L9B7

JOHN M. MELANSON PHONE (2()6) 543-A268

[itEGIil] vE
Department of lJater Resources
State Office
Statehouse l4ai1
Boise, Idaho 83720

APR ]-5 ISBT

Depart'ileirt *i !{llttt ils:i}urces
$oiithem Re6ion Cffice

Permit No. 47 -7 4L4B

Dear BobbY:

I was this date handed a series of correspondence
between your office and Mr. James Fowler whose address at
that time was 7133 Stetson Df., scottsdale, Arizona. It was

regarding Permit No. 47'74I4B-

Apparently,Mr.FowlerreceivedanAssignmentwhichwas
apptonlh Uy yotr office of this water right from Mr_. Ne1son.
firlre wasr*thereafter, an Order to Show Cause that he was to
have presented. information on diligence of work and did not.
Mr. r'owler informs me that he, in fact, was ready for the
Department to d.o the beneficial use field test but,
apiarently, had 1ost the letters and information and,
til-eretorel' did not f ile the application for proof of
beneficial use.

Mr. Fowler presently is asking to be allowed to make

appli-ation for b-eneticiJf use on the permit. He inf.rms me

that the water is in a condition to be proved up on and all
of the work was done on the perm.it prior to thg 1st of
August , igE6, at which time he should have been before your
agency.

ATTENTION: Bobby

Re:

this
for

RCW: sh
cc: Southern

D. Fleenor

Jirn Fowler,

that he be
right under

know whether or not
Thank you very much

lvv rSr

On behalf of Mr. Fowler, I am requesting
allowed to submit beneficial proof on the water
the oId permit and PrioritY date.

I would aPPreciate Your letting me

would be Possible for Mr. Fowler'
your attention to this matter.

Sinceh
\

\

(
\

ti
LI

Region

ROBERT C. WEAVER



BEFORE THE DEPARTMEIilT OF WATER RESOI,JRCES

OF TT{E

STATE OF IDAIIO

APR 6 I9B7

Depat fii:i::i i. . r. .,.'.t,:ilj. il,lmurCeS
bCrjiit*;,-; ;tugicii ilffjce

IN TIIE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 47-74L48

IN ITIE I\IAME OF .'MES FO{LER
EAIICELI.ATION ORDER

)

)

)

)

FI}IDINGS OF FACT

L' The Banbury Hot Springs Ground water l{anagement Area (BHSG9.il{A) was
created by order of the Director of the Department of water Resources on April
L2, 1993.

2' The point of diversion on this permit is within the boundary of the
BHS@{iMA.

3' The pressure in the wells in the BHsG^n4A has continued to decline.
4' on December 4, 1985, the Director issued an order to aII permit

horders within the BHS@ll{A to cease further deveropnent and to submit proof, of
beneficial use showing the extent of their deveropment.

5' No response was received from James Fowler, the holder of permit
No. 47-74L48.

6' on JuIy L1-, L986, the Department issued an order to show cause why
the permit shourd not b€ cancerred for rack of dirigence.

7. No response was received from the permit holder.
CONCLUSIONS OF T,A!{

L' The failure' to submit proof of beneficial use on the extent of
development courd indicate that no deveropmbnt has Laken prace.

2' The permit horder is reE:ired by section 42-204, rdaho code to
\
\

\
t\

I
(\
\

11

Iconmence construction of the project within one (1) lyear from the date the



D

pernit was issued and to work dirigently to complete the project.
3. . Ttre permit holder is required. to respond to an order to show cause

in order to keep the'permit, in good standing.

ORDER

rr IS TIIEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED that Permit No. 47-74L48 is .ejN{cELLED

for lack of diligence in.project development.',

*4
Dated this day of I'tarch, 1987.3o t,,'i

A.
Di

I

'.'j !

I
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Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMTNT CF $/ATER RESCURCES
STATE OFFICE, 450 l)/. Stote Srreer, Doise, tdoho

JOHN V. EVANS

Gosnq

A. KENNETH DUNN

D(ecld

December L2, 1985

Also enclosed is a proof of beneficia
out and returned by permit holders i
closed order.

If you have any questions or
Regional Office in Twin Falls
in Boise.

se form which must be filted
rder to comply with the en-

ffi L iil iF ii \lr ih 
lfiJ

DFC 13 t985

uopirruriurrl uI .r!8tet Resounl
Sgsnaro Di$&l Ub

Moiling oddres:
Stotehouse

Boise, ldoho 83720
(208) 334.4440

CERTIFIED MAIL

James
Route
Buhl, 83 316

RE: Water Right Permit No. 47-74148

Dear !1r. Fowler :

Enclosed is an Order issued by the Director of the Department ofWater Resourcg!. affecting pending applications for permil to appro-priate.the public waters-oi the stali of rdaho and Lxisting p"i*it"for which proof of beneficial use has not been submitted to Ltre De-
par tment .

Fo
3
ID

wI er

Iu
no

As a permit holder, You should be aware E,hat provisions of section42-237e, Idaho codg, provide you may contest such requirements pur-suant to section 42-1701A(3) and request a hearing on the matter,provided that the request is received by the DeparCment within fif-teen. ( 15 ) days af ter the receipt of the ordei. The reque'st forhearing must be in wriLing and must state the reasons for c-ontestingthe requirements of the Order.

need assistance,
(phone 734-3578 )

contact either the
or the State Office

Si nce rely, 
^L G**( /--

R
\
\.

$

L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Operations Bureau

LGS:1dt ( P1-1. 53 )

Enclosures

CC: IDWR - Southern Region



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

rN THE I4ATTER OF GROUND WATER
DEVELOPI,IENT IN THE BANBURY HoT
SPRINGS GROUND WATER MANAGEIVIENT
AREA, T.WIN FALLS COUNTY.

)

)
)

)

)

ORDER

This matter having come before the Director of the Department
of water Resources. folrowing investigation by the Department
staff, the Director finds as follows:

1' The Banbury Hot springs Ground wat.er !4anagement Area
(Banbury r"ranagement Area) was created on April L2, r9g3 by order
of the Director of the Department of Water Resources (Direct,or )

pursuant to the provisions of section 42-233b, rdaho code.
2 - The Department has monitored werls i.n the Banbury

Management. Area, prior to and subsequent, to designation of the
arear ;rnd the wells continue to show a decline in pressure.

3. Department records show that there are numerous per-

'mitted but not yet develciped viater uses and projects within the
Banbury Management Area.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on t'he foregoing findings of factn the Director makes
the following conclusions of law:

1 . rdaho !,odg. s 42-232a ( 9 ) ftg77 and supp. r9s5 ) empowers
the Director of the Department of Water Resources, rTo supervise
and contror the exercise and administration of arr rights
hereafter acquired to the use of ground waters and in the exer_

ORDER, Page I



cise of this power he may be tbyl summary order, prohibit or

limit the withdrawal of waler from any werr during any period
that he determines that water to filr any water right in said
well is not there available.,,

2. Idaho Code S 42-237a(g) further provides that, ',Water in
a weLl sha1l not be deemed available to filr a water right
therein if withdrawal therefrom of the amount called for by such

right would . result in the withdrawing tof I the ground water
supply at a rate beyond the reasonably anticipated average rate
of future natural recharge. "

3. rdaho godg s 42-1805 (supp. 1995) provides in part as

follows:

In addition to other dut,ies prescribed by law, thedirector of the departrnent of water resources shall
have the following powers and duties:

(7 ) Af ter notice, to suspen.d the issuance orfurther 'action 9r) permits or apprications necessary
to protect exis"ting 'vested -r-ater rights or to
ensure compliance with t.he provisions of chapLer 2,title 42, rdaho coder oE to prevent viola€ion oi
minimum flow provisions of the state water plan.

4. Based upon presently available data., the ground

supply within the Banbury Management, Area is beinE withdrawn
rate beyond the reasonabry anticipated average rate of
nat,ural recharge.

water

ata

5. The Director has

42-237a (g) and 42-1805, to
applications for permit to

a dutyr pursuant to Idaho Code ss

stay the approval

appropriate ground

future

any pending

within the

of

ORDER, page z

water



Banbury lvlanagement Area, and to order the suspension of any

further deveropment. under existing permits to appropriate ground
water within the Banbury Management Area which, as of the dat.e of
service of this order, are not fully developed.

ORDER

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED as follows:
r. As of the date of this order, approval of any pending

applicat'ions for permit to appropriate ground water within the
Banbury Hot Springs Ground. Water lr{anagement Area shall be sLayed

until further order by the Director
2. The owners of permits to appropriate ground wate,r within

the boundaries of the Banbury Hot Springs Ground Water Management

Area shall cease and suspend any further: development. under those:
permits beYond the ext,ent already developed as. of ,.the, date .of 

,

service of this order

3. The owners of permits to appropriate ground water within
the boundaries of the Banbury, nof Springs Ground Water l,lanagement

Area , fot which proof of beneficial use has not already been sub-
mitted to the Department of Water Resources, shall'subrniL proof
of beneficiar use showing the,,extent. of exist.ir,rg development if
dny, upon forms furnished by Lhe Department, wiehin thirty (30)

days of the service of this order.
4. A copy of this order shall be served by certified mail

upon the owners of alr appricat.ions and permits to appropriate
ground water within the Banbury Hot springs Ground water

ORDER, Page 3



t"lanagement Area, together wi th a retter identifying the record
owner of the application or permit, the apptication or permit
number, and a staE.ement describing the lega1 recourse which may

be laken by someone who obj

DAIED rhis 4& u^,

ects to any provision of this order.
of 4nl"r , 1995.

A. ETH DUNN
Dir ctor

a

ORDER, Page 4



BEFORI THE DEPARTIGNT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

: , .! {' ,.1 ii :1..:'

: i, ri i.";: ii" ii i'; ii;. ii i;
,i,,i r..:'.

JUl. 1S 1986

;l$ilji(t'ill'.!llt ft { W*i*l l{$x''uilMt

fifi$iilftclt i]witu? ffilffi

IN THE I'|ATTER 0F PERMIT N0. 47-74148 )
COUNTY: T}{IN FALLS

JAI€S FOI,ILER S0URCE: GR0UND l,lATER IN
BANBURY HOT SPRINGS
GROUND WATER MANAGEl'fNT AREA

Permit Hol der

ORDER TO SHOI'I CAUSE

Fi ndi ngs of Fact

The Banbury Hot Spri ngs Ground I'later lthnagement Area (BHSGI.JMA) was

created by order of the Director of the Department of l{ater Resources on April

L2,1983.

The point of diversion on this permit is within the boundary of the

BHSGI{MA.

The pnessure in the wells in the BHSGI'II'IA has continued to decline.

0n December 4, 1985, the Director issued an order to all permit holders

within the BHSGWI'lA to cease further development and to submit proof of

beneficial use showing the extent of their development.

No response was received from James Fowler, the holder of Permit No.

47-74148.

c0NclusI0Ns 0F LAl,f
' ::.

The failure to submit proof of beneficial use on the extent of develop-,

iii:::r.': :':." ment,:.could lndlcate',that no,.developnent has, taken,place. ., ...r'
'

0^\
{A.

\
,N

I

N
\{"

The permit holder is requlred by Sec. 42-204, Idaho Code to cormence

constructlon of the project withln one (l) year frorn the date the permit lras

issued and to work diligently to complete the project.

iit-tl
'i

'1.

i
t;'

I
't'



The permit

August 1, 1986 why

di I i gence.

Dated this

hol der,

Permit

ORDER

therefore, is ordered to show cause on or

No. 47-74L48 should not be CANCELLED for

1t day of July, 1986.

before

lack of

nl

a

Di

5Dh-

t:

i,

':: 1..



,..1 si
ri;i[,r*uVi*flii

.'' .JU"L -:16 iSAe

' ! 4{l}p*-t^lryti t':i si i1-1t,.4r it,ir:*#,,;au,

'S?l$**mi,l {ltxr**i 4ffi t:s

,luly 14, IgSo

.lrm,r Fowlcr
1133 Stetson Dr"
Scottsdalo, AZ 85251 -'..

Dear l{n. Forle-rr . ..r ,p

: 1+r vrs

Rr: Pcrmlt t{q. {7-7U48
.

{nclased ls a capy sf an
:.rhould not bo *anbellcd.

OrdBr to 5t;0{ Cquse .rrhy PErarlt Ho-. 4Z-.V4L4V

Pl4rq provldc rny rqfgryatlon you stsh ttlq dqnrrtrrqqt,to- qonsl.dar on6r beforc Augurt tr 19S6 to keei ltte ,neroilt !4'goad "itiqOtrid" 
-

If ycu hllt any-quertlons cancerltfE thlt mtter, ,ple,qse fec! f.rlee to
cOntrct this offlee.

Slncerrly,

8Sg8Y O. FLESHOR

Chlrf, ftcglonrt Offlers Bureur

fnclorsru

cci $outhcrn Rcglon

l.l

\t\
\
\X

I

y.



ACT I ON RIGHT NO

hIATER RIGHT SUMMARY

NAME AMOUNT CFS

Original Permit

Partial Assignment

Remainder Original 47-l4I4A,

E . .LeGrande Nel son 6 .6 cfs

James Fowler 0.64 cfs

Includes. .0.16 Irri gation
0.24 Domestic
0,24 Heating

E. LeGrande Nelson ..d......5.96 cfs

Incl udes ..0.24 Irrigation
5.0 Fi sh Prop.
0.16 Domestic
0.16 Heating
0.40 Recreation

47-74t4

47 -7 4L4B

{ffift-sE\Nts$
$t - 

AuG 12 ge'

,.,.-*ow',sr

\
\
N
(
\



I}}rT"q'

l{y
ffil,un$P

1
State of ldaho

Delnrtment of Water Resources

ASSIGN}IENT OF PER}IIT

No'l son , hereby assign to .I s tr'or^rl er

Tuiirr-
JUll i.f ii,3,5

D o p a,tt I n r :; | {if :j,. ilir'f ['{ :* i':"liii.i,
$$i;3i: ;'ii.,: i., ; i"f ;:"+ ij$.iiid

u

,,, ;i" .t...

\i tt: rl ;
i"

JUN 21 1985

lepartment of lVater Resources
I E - T,e-G

i', Iof

(:]
z
o
\4
'J
';l

Q

ress

D

E

Ail my right, title, and interest in and to Permit No'
to app"optiate tlte public waters of the State of Idaho'

The following
No. LL7 -7!+

described po
1tL to a

rtion of my right, title, and interest in and lo Per'-:t
ppropriate the public waters of the -st2te of ICaho'

(Describe that portion of the permit being assigned by listing the acreage rvir':lr

each 40acre subdivision, the point of diversion and the amount oI water in cu'c:c

nd f<.rr direct diversion, or acre feet for storage)
nt t owrffirB"[ff*"o

.ac
& heating ow 0.64 cfs*

I

l_4E.
on the remaining L2 acres

1o v

iV1ade this 19 rh day of

*per correspondence of 6/28/1985 - kw

19 gl

ernr HoIder

Spouse of Permit Holder

On this I9

appeared before me the signer(s) the above instrument' who duly aclrrowiedged to me

ttrat be (she) (they) executed the eame.

State of

County of

seal

)
5S.

)
<J1-

/ c/,?6^u 61
- 

personcill

Notary Public residing at

My 64plrea:



Form 2O4
7 /80

State of

ldentification No.

. i' ', i+ i=' I l, STATE OF IDAHO
: ui; t I \u t Lli DEpARTMENT oF wArER RESouRcES iu. i, 

' ,i iii
"; 

:;t i-,; .t-.,

i :r r.,i i::'3 REOUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FrB i+?, isEj

f:r'lt*tla;{ tr risrcr Frs4ilr'}4 To prOvide additionakime in which tO submit
"'i,,**.,.,:*:r:. fi.-::a'"' t-1gTffH,tFd,hrul" a water right permit L-Pi"r;iriri 

Llr n'tt{ !{r'*'u'r'u

$JlAR
$83

E LeG rende Nelson k alls
(Name)

ol Wrtor
(Address)

fi*nd 0tticc
and says:

That he is the holder, or the duly authorized agent of the holder*, of Permit to Appropriate the Public

Waters of the State of ldaho No lL1 -7 L1 L

That under the terms and conditions of said permit, work thereunder was required to be completed on or

before March L 19 83

That he has heretofore performed the following work described under said permit

Wel t ha haan dri'l l ari tn 75O I - Anof her wel I was dri 11ed to over 2001 but abandoned

A u to nqrra-in -rnhl pms, A nrrmn .\. molor h:rze been installed in an old we1l.

Land has been clear for oasture-

Costing $ re. ooo/

That he is unable to complete the remainder of the work within the required time for the following

reasons, to-wit: k of funds & robl hos will driller have revenL

letion of th oroiect. A new driller will have to be hired to complete the work.e

Wherefore, he asks that the Department of Water Resources extend the time for the completion of

obligations under said permit to March l ,1999

4
of

Tdaho

\t

(Signature)*

'lF OTHER THAN HOLDER, Power of Attorney must be supplied.

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

lT lS HEREBY ORDERED that the above application for extension of time be APPROVED and the t'ime

w'ith'in which to submit the statement of benefic'ial use'is extended to l'1arch 1. 1988.

Signed this ,,s ,19 83.

Chief, Operations Bureau

.--j4
S 1 5.00 f ee received by *-

U

February

Date n--2.x.g7 Receipt # I 5q34



R.EGEINED

bI,AR i's 19'{8

ldentification No. ---'.'

Application No L7 -7L L4._- -__*_

D*'ffi${l$s:.t#*
STATE OF IDAHO

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLlcArloN FoR PERfrilr AppROVEp
To Appropriote lhe Public Woters of the Sfote of ldqho

(TYPE OR PRTNT tN tNK)

l Name of applicant E. LeGrande Nelson ne:543-6600 l3_3 6sBL__-__

post oftlce 6661s5s Route _#3r__e_n]r_1.__I_D, 83316

B.M. __T*IEjn_IAILL____*--_ County; additional points of diversion if any, _-.

2 Source of warer supply-BrQ-updry4-t-eq- -,- which is a triburary of -.----
a. Locarion of poinr of dirrersi#'Jtt":) "flt"]- -----viof seoion,-- Lg--__-Township , -g-s-J

Ra nge 1 t!F.,

b. lf water is not consumed, it will be discharged into 
- 

- 

at a point in-___ _Va
of- - 7a of Section --Township- Range 

- 

B.M.--- 
-.r Waier will be used for the following purposes:

Amount .4Ocf s for iEqigatiqq purpose from Mar. 15 to Nov. 15 _ (borh dares inclusive)
(cfs or a(re.feet per annum)

Amount 5.0cfs for fish prop. purpose from _ __J_44:_ 1 _ ye Dec_. 3-1_ (borh dares inclusive)

5
Jan. 1

Dec. 31to--Dec..-31 (both dates inclusive)
Dec. 31

6_6 cubic feet per second andlor

acre feel per annum.

6. Proposed diverting works'

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, s1s. well. motor. pump.

b

e.o, n, .f,8.[ff - ;:i_ffi'Birii;:- pu rpose rrom

ro,u r q u u nfi $df;il:"J;;Te$$#,a5i""

Period of year during which storage will occur

b. Height of storage dam -.,-.----feel, active reservoir capacity acre feet; total reservoir

capacily- acre feet, materials used in storage dam,-

to 

-- 

rnclusive

c Proposed well diameter is 18 inches; proposed d"ofi jit'*",' is --160 t""r'I" 
o'"'

7 a. Tlme reqLrired for the completion of the works and application of the water to the proposed beneficia,l use

,s 5 years.

b. Estimated construction cost is $ 100-ooo_oo

L Descriptron of proposed uses,

a. lf water is not for irrigation: 
Gov. tot 7

(l) G,ve th.' place o{ use of waler' ----:-. 1/r of -- --.----_.---t/r of Seciion--1-9--Township-

Range-- 1-4-E1r- B.M

(2) Amount of p:ower io be generated,- - hp under. ___feet of head.

(3) List ntJmber of each krnd of livestock to be watered

BS. ..

(4) Name o{ rnunicrpality lo be served -20 homes G .02cfs , or number of forrr,i,t.s ro lrc'

suppl cd wrtlr cJonrestrc walef _ 20 _

(5) l1 water rs to be used for other purposes descrrlre, -.heatingr _f9_c-fe4tion, domesti.c,

+
I

J

fish orooaga-tl-o-q--



b. lf water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdrvision in the iabulation below

TWP
NWr/a SWt/4 SEt/c

NE% NWr,/o 5Wl,/a 5Et/c t/c NWIA S\NI/I SEVt N E I,/I NW% S\NIh

Total number of acres to be i

Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described a

IOIAIS
N

8S 20

2

k^.,^ Nonec.

9. a. Who owns the property al the point of diversion Applicant

b. Who owns fhe land to be irrigated or place of use Applicant

c. lf the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the

applicdni to make this filing-

10. Remarks

SEVt

20
r.7

NEr/o

SEt/e
5EC

19

RANGE

t4E
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I I - Map of proposed proiecf: show clearly f he proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number, township

and range number.

Scale, 2 inches equal I mile

BE lT KNOWN lhat the undersigned hereby rrtakes application
waters of the State of ldaho as herein sel forlh.

for pernrit to appropriate the public

r)(Appl tca n



Pru;,--.

Preliminary check b

Rece i pted l>y -g!.r=-O at e 7./

Publicalion prepa red lry /.-:oo,"
Published in

7 /20/t7_

Received or l:S o,," z/zo/zZ r;^.-3;oo P!o(

,A!44'ru"/s 8s * -#trblr

Pubricarion darcs- '!/4 y "/tt/17
Pulrlicarion ,rp1:rovtrd .Q- oo,,r 'tl-tlrln
Prrority reciuced to ______ __ Reason

Protests f iled by,

Copies bf protests forwarded by_______
Hearing held by_-- Dale_=.-
Recommended for den ia I by

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify thaf I heve examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of
ldaho No. 

--41 =74I4*-, and said applicarion is hereby APPRNVFN

I' Approval of said application is subject to the following limitations and conditions:

e. SUBJECT TO ALL PRTOR WATER RtcHTS.

b Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or
before N{arch1 _,t9g3

c. Other' enti f c meas uremFn t of the divprsrinn rate1

_tXe slttSm as it is no rmall ly operated_shal 1 be provided by either properly
j n s ta l_]in g-_a n . ap pt:o ved_ type - 

qf_ne_q s u r i nq device or bv havinq a prof s i ona'l
en gj neer_ _c_ert i fy-_t]rq,!"a te of di Verst-on !o tjre_ leperlUejrt lfl_q1tp_s_qbmi t!i!g

2 De,fJtQqf,.qf .BFn...Llf i'glr.Fln% $i water.owrng reasons

Witness my hancl tnis 
--/-day of . - - Ma.qch --- 19 78'

of

Director

prov
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I ; ':;iin 0i{iqe

November 23, L987

Mr. Gary N. Nelson
Rt. 1 Box 4
Ilagerman, ID 83332

Dear Mr. Nelson:
+

Re: Permit No. 47-74LBA

The department received your letter dated November 7,
questions concerning the extent of use of this permit.

L987 asking several

The permit originally proposed the diversion of water from a well for stock-
water, heating, recreation and domestic uses for two households. You assigned
33t or 0.026 cfs of the original 0.08 cfs to pelmar and tvtary Jo Parde for
heating and one domestic use. You retained the right for one domestic use,
heating, recreation and stockwater for 67? of 0.08 cfs or 0.054 cfs.

You are nord proposing to use your portion of the water right for two domestic
uses. This can be done by amending your portion of the permit. to change the
stockwater use to a domestic use. After you amend the permit, you will have a
permit to use water for heating, recreation, and domestic purposes for two
fanilies but limited by a diversion of rate of 0.054 cfs.

You also asked how the amount of beneficial use will be determined for this
pernit. Your siLuation is different than that of Mr. Ring,s in that his is a
subdivision tlpe developnent with several lots. Your development is only for
two lots. Therefore, unless you can demonstrate under the provisions of Sec.
42-204' Idaho Code sufficient reason for the department to extend the proof
due dater@ Iffi submit a proof of beneficial use forn shovring the exteirt of
use developed. A license will be issued for only those uses actually develop-
ed by April L, l-988 and found in use during the fietd exanination that will be
made by the department personnel.

If you have any questions, please let us know.

Sincerely,

BOB FLEENOR
Chief, Regional Office Bureau

\
\

\
N

I
N
v



mEtEirvE [B

At,R I d. l9BB

De$+ti:;:i. :" c:-. 
j":o . ii:;r'l't,t:eo$

$*,r'.,"ut:; ii -;l:;r t Uli:--e

April L2, L988

Weaver and Melanson
L30 Broadway North
Buhl, ID 8331-5

Gentlemen:

Re: Permit No. 47-74L48 -- James Fowler

Returned is the Regqeq!_for Extension of Time form and your check No.
3L82 in the amount of $L5 submitted for the above referenEed permit.

rn 1985r_ the 9epartment issued an order to parties in the Banbury Hot
Springs Ground wa^ter Management Area to cease and desist developmenl and
gybmit, { proof of beneficiar use form. Mr. Fowler did not r6spond tothat order so ltq departnent issued an order to show cause rtry thepermit qlould not be cancelled and in March, 1987, the department fssueda cancellation order. on Aprir 10, tgg7, Robert weaver wrote to Bob
Freenor. requesting ttrat _Mr. Fowler be alrowed to submit proof of
beneficial use. Tg that letter, Bob responded advising that mi. Fowler
could submit proof, but that he would- not, be able -to maintain theoriginal priority date. The department did not receive the proof form.
Conseguently, the permit was cancelled.

This.permit was taken out the natural course of basic water right pro-
cessing. AP a result, the conputer file was not updated which-lead to
the production of a notice of proof of beneficial ule. That letter vras
sent to IvIr. Fowler in error, just as the later correspondence from the
department was in error. Since issuance of the Canceliation Order, the
permit rras no longer of force and effect.

I apologize for. any inconvenience or misunderstanding my error caused
you a1d your crient. please feer free to contact me is you have any
questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

RITA I. TLECK
SecretaryTRecords Manager

c: Southern negion !\
\
\
N

I

\


